
United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims

Vet. App. No. 19-3227

WENDELL ANDREWS,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Richard V. Spataro
Barton F. Stichman
Alexis M. Ivory
National Veterans Legal Services Program
1600 K Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006-2833
(202) 265-8305, extension 149
rick_spataro@nvlsp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, OTHER AUTHORITIES, AND RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Whether the Court Should Order the Secretary to Provide Appellant with the Opportunity to Submit Additional Evidence to the Board on Remand Is Ripe for Judicial Resolution 2

II. The Court Should Hold that Appellant Has the Right to Submit Additional Evidence for Consideration by the Board During a Court-Ordered Remand Proceeding 5

III. The Court Should Hold that the Board Must Conduct a Critical Examination of the Justification for its Decision 12

IV. The Secretary Did Not Contest Appellant’s Argument that the September 2017 VA Examination Report was Inadequate with Respect to Flare-Ups 13

CONCLUSION 15

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, OTHER AUTHORITIES,
AND RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY**

Cases

Cook v. Snyder, 28 Vet. App. 330 (2017) 10

Cushman v. Shinseki, 576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Circ. 2009) 10

Fletcher v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 394 (1991) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 15

Kahana v. Shinseki, 24 Vet. App. 428 (2011) 4

Kutscherousky v. West, 12 Vet. App. 369 (1999) 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8

Kay v. Principi, 16 Vet. App. 529 (2002) 5

Lyles v. Shulkin, 29 Vet. App. 107 (2017) 4

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co., 312 U.S. 270 (1941) 3

MacWhorter v. Derwinski, 2 Vet. App. 655 (1992) 14

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 11

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950) 10

Noah v. McDonald, 28 Vet. App. 120 (2016) 10, 11

Sharp v. Shulkin, 29 Vet. App. 26 (2017) 13, 14

Smiddy v. Wilkie, No. 16-2333, 2020 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 994
(May 28, 2020) 5

Smith v. Wilkie, 32 Vet. App. 332, 337-38 (2020) 10

Thurber v. Brown, 5 Vet. App. 119 (1993) 10

Statutes

Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No 115-44, 131
Stat. 1105 (2017) 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13

38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)	4, 13
38 U.S.C. § 7112	2
38 U.S.C. § 7113(a)	6
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)	7

Regulations and Other Authorities

38 C.F.R. § 4.71a, Diagnostic Code 5259 (2020)	1, 3, 4, 9, 11, 15
38 C.F.R. § 20.301 (2020)	6
38 C.F.R. § 20.800(d) (2020)	2
Board of Veterans’ Appeals Chairman Memorandum 01-95-06	7, 8
VA Claims and Appeals Modernization, 84 Fed. Reg. 138 (Jan. 18, 2019)	6

Record Before the Agency

R. 1-24 (January 17, 2019, Board of Veterans’ Appeals Decision).....	1
R. 49-51 (August 2018 Rating Decision Notice Letter).....	9
R. 269-82 (August 2018 Rating Decision).....	9
R. 968-978 (September 2017 VA Examination Report).....	14
